

11-5227

11-5375, 11-5242 (CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee/Petitioner,

v.

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
APPELLANT/PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

MARK PENNINGTON
Assistant General Counsel

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040B
(202) 551-5112 (Berger)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A. Nature of the Case	11
B. Statement of Facts	12
1. <i>The Commission alleged that Citigroup violated the Securities Act by making materially misleading statements in connection with the structuring and marketing of a collateralized debt obligation</i>	12
2. <i>The Commission submitted a proposed consent judgment for the district court's approval, along with materials establishing that the settlement was fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the public interest</i>	13
3. <i>The district court rejected the proposed consent judgment on the ground that an injunctive consent judgment is not fair, reasonable, adequate, or in the public interest unless it is supported by facts that are admitted or judicially established</i>	15
4. <i>This Court stayed the district court proceedings pending appeal</i>	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. The district court’s ruling that a consent judgment imposing injunctive relief cannot be fair, reasonable, adequate, or in the public interest unless supported by admitted or judicially established facts is contrary to established law 21

A. Government agencies frequently resolve matters through consent judgments, which are judicially enforced settlements 21

B. For over a century, courts have approved consent judgments that concern matters of extraordinary importance, that order wide-ranging injunctive relief, and that contain provisions in which defendants do not admit, or outright deny, the allegations in the complaint and liability for violations of the law 25

1. *Consent judgments without admissions are commonplace* .. 25

2. *Courts have routinely and consistently approved consent judgments ordering injunctive relief and concerning matters of public importance despite the inclusion of provisions in which defendants do not admit, or deny, the allegations and liability* 28

C. Set against this judicial practice, the district court’s rule has no support in the law and should be reversed 40

II. The district court did not give proper deference to the Commission’s reasonable assessment that the consent judgment sufficiently satisfied its enforcement objectives, and the court thereby intruded upon the powers constitutionally entrusted to executive officials 41

A. The district court did not defer to the Commission’s decision to enter into the consent judgment 41

B. The district court’s rule interferes with the Commission’s allocation of resources by restricting its ability to resolve matters by consent judgment and mitigate the risk of trial 46

III. The district court abused its discretion in rejecting the consent judgment proposed here, which is fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the public interest because the Commission obtained the injunctive relief it sought in the complaint and monetary relief totaling \$285 million, which is more than 80% of what it could have reasonably expected to obtain if it prevailed at trial 50

A. Under the Securities Act, the maximum penalty turns on a defendant’s pecuniary gain, not its size or investor losses, and the \$95 million penalty ordered in the judgment is not “modest” when compared to the \$160 million penalty that the Commission could have reasonably expected to obtain at trial 53

B. The district court is not permitted to evaluate the consent judgment based upon claims that the Commission did not bring 54

C. The district court is not permitted to reject the consent judgment because it does not provide “collateral estoppel assistance” to private litigants or because it does not produce adjudicated facts 55

IV. If this Court does not exercise jurisdiction under Section 1292(a)(1), it should issue a writ of mandamus because the district court committed a clear error of law by creating a new bright-line rule regarding consent judgments that restricts the Commission’s ability to settle cases 58

CONCLUSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.B. v. Rhinebeck Central Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03-3241 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2006)	38
<i>Anita Foundations, Inc. v. ILGWU Nat’l Retirement Fund</i> , 902 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	26
<i>Board of Trade v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	7, 41, 44, 48, 49
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>CFTC v. Kelly</i> , No. 98-5270 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 1998)	27
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	58, 59, 60
<i>County of Nassau v. Leavitt</i> , 524 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992)	43
<i>Donovan v. Robbins</i> , 752 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990)	6
<i>EEOC v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 96433 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2006)	39
<i>EEOC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	39
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Firefighters Local No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	26
<i>FTC v. American Nat’l Cellular</i> , 810 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)	46
<i>FTC v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , No. 10-4193 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2010)	34
<i>FTC v. Diet Coffee, Inc.</i> , No. 08-0094 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2008)	27
<i>Grant v. Local 638</i> , 373 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	43, 55
<i>Hiller v. SEC</i> , 429 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1970)	54
<i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 687 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1982)	60
<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Rep. of Congo</i> , 461 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	25
<i>New York v. Dairylea Coop., Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1983)	7, 8, 9
<i>New York State Law Dep’t v. FCC</i> , 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	47
<i>Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	42
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964)	60
<i>SEC v. ABB Ltd.</i> , No. 10-1648 (D.D.C. Oct. 12, 2010)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. Accornero</i> , No. 01-6452 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2001)	26
<i>SEC v. AIG</i> , No. 06-1000 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2006)	30
<i>SEC v. Alcatel-Lucent, SA</i> , No. 10-24620 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Alexander</i> , No. 06-3844 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)	31
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	46
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 7, 9, 25, 45, 47, 48, 51, 57, 60
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 10-1277 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Clifton</i> , 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22, 23, 48, 56, 57
<i>SEC v. Collins</i> , No. 07-11343 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 10, 2010)	26
<i>SEC v. Diebold, Inc.</i> , No. 10-908 (D.D.C. Jun. 14, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Ebbers</i> , No. 05-6378 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 2005)	26
<i>SEC v. ENI, S.p.A</i> , No. 10-2414 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 20, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Everest Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972)	24
<i>SEC v. FNMA</i> , No. 06-959 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2006)	30
<i>SEC v. Forest Resources Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 09-903 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, Apr. 29, Oct. 15, 2009)	26
<i>SEC v. General Elec. Co.</i> , No. 10-1258 (D.D.C. Jul. 30, 2010)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10-3229 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Gulkin</i> , No. 03-9813 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2003)	26
<i>SEC v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 11-686 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 2011)	31
<i>SEC v. JP Morgan Secs. LLC</i> , No. 11-3877 (D.N.J. Jul. 7, 2011)	31
<i>SEC v. Myers</i> , No. 02-7749 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2002)	26
<i>SEC v. Pequot Capital Mgmt.</i> , No. 10-831 (D. Conn. Jun. 2, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. Platinum Investment Corp.</i> , No. 02-6093 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12 & Oct. 15, 2002)	26
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	58, 59
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)	17, 18, 41, 48
<i>SEC v. Saad</i> , No. 05-3308 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2005 & Jul. 31, 2006)	26
<i>SEC v. Technip</i> , No. 10-2289 (S.D. Tex. Jul. 9, 2010)	31
<i>SEC v. UBS Fin. Servs.</i> , No. 11-2539 (D.N.J. May 6, 2011)	31
<i>SEC v. Vinson</i> , No. 02-8083 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)	26
<i>SEC v. Wang</i> , 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)	18, 23, 24, 42
<i>SEC v. WorldCom</i> , No. 02-4963 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002 & Jul. 7, 2003)	26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>SEC v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	30
<i>SEC v. Yates</i> , No. 02-7958 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2002)	26
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Electronic Controls Design, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>In re Sims</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>Stein v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 486 F.3d 753 (2d Cir. 2007)	60
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	26
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928)	25, 26, 32
<i>In re Tutu Water Wells CERCLA Litig.</i> , 326 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1993)	43
<i>In re United States</i> , 503 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 99-7135 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 1999)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publ'g Co.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. Lexis 11904 (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>United States v. Albank FSB</i> , No. 97-1206 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 1997)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. American Coal Prods. Co.</i> , No. 10-124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 1913)	32
<i>United States v. American Electric Power Serv. Corp.</i> , No. 99-1250 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 9, 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	22, 26, 48
<i>United States v. Atlantic Refining Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 19 (1959)	26
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. BNS Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>United States v. Board of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 88 F.R.D. 679 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	38
<i>United States v. BP Prods. North America Inc.</i> , No. 10-3569 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2010)	35
<i>United States v. CBS</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. Lexis 14679 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 3, 1980) ...	33
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng'g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	42
<i>United States v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 98-02544 (D.D.C. Jul. 1, 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. Lexis 468 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2002)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Choicepoint, Inc.</i> , No. 06-0198 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2006)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 17, 44
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 00-11769 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2001)	37
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 04-2248 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 1, 2004)	38
<i>United States v. Colorado</i> , 937 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>United States v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Hillman Housing Corp.</i> , No. 02-0626 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2004)	39
<i>United States v. Inova Health Sys.</i> , No. 10-714 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2011)	38
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Kansas City</i> , No. 10-0497 (W.D. Mo. May 18, 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Koch Indus.</i> , No. 95-1118 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2000)	36
<i>United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t</i> , 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>United States v. Massey Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-299 (S.D. W.Va. Jan. 17, 2008)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Cases (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , No. 07-1120 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 4, 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 94-1564 (D.D.C. Jul. 15, 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6, 31, 32, 45, 46, 54, 55
<i>United States v. NCAA</i> , No. 98-1290 (D.D.C. May 27, 1998)	38, 39
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , No. 99-5970 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 1999)	37
<i>United States v. New Puck, LP</i> , No. 04-5449 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 14, 2004)	27
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer Dist.</i> , No. 10-02895 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 22, 2010)	36
<i>United States v. Osceola County</i> , No. 02-738 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 22, 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , No. 13884 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 1, 1906)	32
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	26
<i>United States v. Salem County</i> , No. 08-03276 (D.N.J. Jul. 28, 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. 02-2397 (D.N.J. May 20, 2002)	37
<i>United States v. The New Departure Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 48-A (W.D.N.Y. May 27, 1913)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Van Cook v. SEC, 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*,
132 S. Ct. 1582 (2012) 54

Statutes

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.

Section 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) 3, 12, 50, 51

Section 17(a)(3), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(3) 3, 12, 50, 51

Section 20(d)(2), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(2) 50

Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. 77v(a) 3

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 21(g), 15 U.S.C. 78u(g) 56

15 U.S.C. 16(e) 33

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) 2, 4, 6, 10, 58

28 U.S.C. 1651(a) 10

Commission Rule of Practice

Rule 202.5(e), 17 C.F.R. 202.5(e) 47

Miscellaneous

Andrew Ackerman & Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Pushes to Toughen Penalties
for Offenders*, WALL ST. J., Nov. 30, 2011, at C1 53, 54

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Miscellaneous (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Richard A. Epstein, ANTITRUST CONSENT DECREES IN THEORY AND PRACTICE (2007)	31
3 A.C. Freeman, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF JUDGMENTS (5th ed. 1925)	22, 27
H.R. REP. NO. 93-1463 (1974)	33
1 Talbot S. Lindstrom & Kevin P. Tighe, ANTITRUST CONSENT DECREES (1974)	28, 32
Acting Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General John M. Nannes, <i>Termination, Modification, and Enforcement of Antitrust Consent Decrees</i> , 15 ANTITRUST 55 (2000)	23
Robert V. Percival, <i>The Bounds of Consent: Consent Decrees, Settlements and Federal Environmental Policy Making</i> , 1987 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 327 (1987)	24
Judith Resnik, <i>Judging Consent</i> , 1987 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 43 (1987)	21, 22
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27 (1982)	27
S. REP. NO. 93-298 (1973)	33
S. REP. NO. 94-74 (1975)	56
Seth Schiesel & Simon Romero, <i>WorldCom strikes a deal with the SEC</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 27, 2002, at C5	30
Kristi Smith, <i>Who’s Suing Whom: A Comparison of Government and Citizen Suit Environmental Actions Brought Under EPA-Administered Statutes, 1995-2000</i> , 29 COLUM J. ENVTL. L. 359, 387 (2004)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<u>Miscellaneous (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Statement of Robert Khuzami (Jan. 7, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2012/spch010712rsk.htm	48
United States EEOC, <i>Office of the General Counsel, Fiscal Year 2009 Annual Report</i> (2009)	23
United States FTC, <i>The FTC in 2010</i> (2010)	23
18A Charles A. Wright and Arthur R. Miller, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</i> § 4443 (2d ed. 2002)	27, 28

11-5277
